
CABINET 
AGENDA 

 
Page 1 of 2 

 

TUESDAY 19 OCTOBER 2021 AT 7.30 PM 

 
 
The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time 
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda. 
 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Williams (Leader) 
Councillor Griffiths (Deputy Leader) 
Councillor Elliot 
 

Councillor Anderson 
Councillor Banks 
Councillor Barrett 
 

 
 
For further information, please contact Corporate and Democratic Support on 01442 228209 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. MINUTES  (Pages 3 - 7) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on  21st September 2021. 

 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
  

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To receive any declarations of interest 

 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a personal interest in a matter who 
attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered - 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 

becomes apparent 
 

and, if the interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest, or a personal interest 
which is also prejudicial 

 
(ii)  may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter (and must withdraw 

to the public seating area) unless they have been granted a dispensation. 
 

Public Document Pack



 
Page 2 of 2 

 

A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is not 
registered in the Members’ Register of Interests, or is not the subject of a pending 
notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 days of the 
disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal and prejudicial interests are defined in Part 2 
of the Code of Conduct for Members 
 
[If a member is in any doubt as to whether they have an interest which should be 
declared they should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the start of the 
meeting]  
 

4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION   
 
 An opportunity for members of the public to make statements and ask questions in 

accordance with the rules as to Public Participation. 
 

 
5. REFERRALS TO CABINET   
 
 There are no referrals to Cabinet 

 
6. CABINET FORWARD PLAN  (Page 8) 

 
7. ECONOMIC RECOVERY STRATEGY  (Pages 9 - 43) 

 
8. FINANCIAL REGULATIONS  (Pages 44 - 125) 

 
9. RIVER GADE RESTORATION AND IMPROVEMENTS TO GADEBRIDGE PARK 

PROJECT  (Pages 126 - 187) 
 

10. COVID UPDATE  (Pages 188 - 216) 
 

11. ANNUAL INFRASTRUCTURE FUNDING STATEMENT  (Pages 217 - 235) 
 

12. HOUSING ALLOCATIONS POLICY  (Pages 236 - 316) 
 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC   
 
 To consider passing a resolution in the following terms: 

 
That, under s.100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 Schedule 12A Part 1 as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 
2006 the public be excluded during the items in Part 2 of the Agenda for this 
meeting, because it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted, that, if members of the public were present during those items, there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information relating to the financial and 
business affairs of the Council and third party companies/organisations. 
 
Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, Part 1, paragraph 3. 
 

 
 



MINUTES 
 

CABINET 
 

21 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
Present: 
 
Members: 
 
Councillors: Williams (Leader)  
 Griffiths (Deputy 

Leader) 
 

 Elliot  
 Anderson  
 Banks  
 Barrett  
 
Officers: Claire Hamilton Chief Executive 
 Mark Brookes Assistant Director - Corporate and 

Contracted Services 
 James Deane Corporate Director - Finance and 

Operations 
 Mark Gaynor Corporate Director - Housing & 

Regeneration 
 James Doe Assistant Director - Planning, Development 

and Regeneration 
 Ian johnson  
 Matt Rawdon Group Manager - People 
 
Also Attendance: 
 
  

 
 
 
The meeting began at 7.33 pm 
 
 

CA/52/21   MINUTES 
 

CA/53/21   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

CA/54/21   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 

CA/55/21   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



There was no public participation.   
 

CA/56/21   REFERRALS TO CABINET 
 

There were no referrals to Cabinet. 
 

CA/57/21   CABINET FORWARD PLAN 
 

The forward plan was noted. 
 

CA/58/21   SOUTH WEST HERTS JOINT STRATEGIC PLAN 
 

Cllr Anderson introduced the report and invited questions. 

Cllr Elliot thanked JDoe for report and asked, when advising on duty to cooperate, 

how would you see that panning out?  Will that be more prescriptive, how will you 

prove there has been cooperation? 

JDoe responded that it is not enough to have just met, it will be expected that 

common interest between parties have been set out and that they address areas that 

cannot be resolved.  Looking ahead it is speculation, awaiting announcement from 

the Secretary of State.   

Cllr Anderson added to say that the Planning White Paper proposed scrapping the 

duty to cooperate all together but indications are that any Local Authority that tries to 

get their local plan adopted, that has not gone through that duty to cooperate 

exercise will have little chance of getting their plan approved. 

Recommendations Agreed. 

1. RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND: to Council that the Statement of 
Common Ground (SoCG) underpinning the Joint Strategic Plan (JSP) as 
set out in Appendix 1 is approved. 

 
2. RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND: to Council that the Statement of 

Community Involvement for the Joint Strategic Plan (as set out in 
Appendix 2) is approved for consultation. 

 

CA/59/21   Q1 FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT 
 

Cllr Elliot introduced the budget monitoring report 

Cllr Tindall asked; when will Everyone Active be able to resolve their contractual 

terms as agreed before COVID. 

MBrookes responded to advise that in July the contract returned to a surplus for first 

time since start of COVID.  In terms of longer term projection, d
[...]
cal 
Emergency Update  

 04/11/21 Mark Gaynor, Corporate Director 
Housing & Regeneration 
01442 228575 
Mark.Gaynor@dacorum.gov.uk 
 

To be provided 

 23/11/21 Berkhamsted Sports 
Centre 

 04/11/21 Mark Brookes, Assistant Director 
Corporate & Contracted Services 
01442 228236 
Mark.brookes@dacorum.gov.uk 
 

To be provided 

 23/11/21 Garage Strategy  04/11/21 James Deane, Corporate Director 
Finance & Operations  
01442 228278 
james.deane@dacorum.gov.uk 
 

To update on the 
progress of the 
Garage Strategy 
Project 
 

 23/11/21 New Code of 
Conduct for 
Councillors 

 04/11/21 Mark Brookes, Assistant Director 
Corporate & Contracted Services 
01442 228236 
Mark.brookes@dacorum.gov.uk 
 

To be provided 
 

 14/12/21 Appointment of 
Contractors for 
housing 
development 

 25/11/21 David Barrett, Group Manager 
Housing Development 
01442 228252 
David.barrett@dacorum.gov.uk 
 

Wilstone  
•Garage Project 
A29 
 
PART 2 

 

 
 

Page 8

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Mark.Gaynor@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Mark.brookes@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:james.deane@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Mark.brookes@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:David.barrett@dacorum.gov.uk


 
 

Report for: 
Cabinet 
 

Date of meeting: 19 October 2021 

Part: 1 

If Part II, reason:  

 

Title of report: Dacorum Economic Recovery Plan 
 

Contact: 
 
Cllr Alan Anderson, Portfolio Holder for Planning and 
Infrastructure 
 
Author/Responsible Officer 
James Doe, Assistant Director – Planning, Development and 
Regeneration 
Chris Taylor, Group Manager – Strategic Planning and 
Regeneration 
 

Purpose of report: 1. To outline the rationale for the creation of a new 
Economic Recovery Plan for the Borough of Dacorum, 
as supported by the new multi-partner Economic 
Recovery Board; 

2. To set out the content of the proposed Economic 
Recovery Plan; and 

3. To seek Cabinet’s approval of the Economic Recovery 
Plan 

Recommendations 
 

1. That Cabinet approves the Economic Recovery Plan as 
outlined in the report and at Appen
[...]
proposed by the Board are detailed in the Plan and aim to repurpose Hemel 
Hempstead Town Centre (HHTC) and introduce new work spaces and employment 
opportunities. 
 

6. Export and Internationalisation 
 
Issues: Dacorum has extensive international links with nearly 100 Dacorum 
businesses exporting goods across the globe. Its excellent location near key 
transport links such as the M1 and M25, enables easy access across the UK and to 
the continent. A contributor to business growth is export and although Brexit has 
provided challenges it also offers opportunities to trade with markets further afield. 
More companies in Dacorum needs to be made aware of the opportunities and how 
to access them. 
 
Actions proposed by the Board are detailed in the Plan and aim to develop the 
International Dacorum offer and brand, promoting export and developing international 
partnership links. 
 
 
Conclusions 
 
Following the pandemic and the introduction of other external factors such as EU exit 
and automation, it is clear that the Dacorum economy needs a reset in order to 
continue the trajectory of its previous current success. The priority for the future is to 
make the economic success in Dacorum sustainable, resilient and accessible to all 
local residents and businesses.  
 
The draft Economic Recovery Plan has been built following an analysis of the 
economic evidence available along with partners’ input and feedback, and it aims to 
provide a coordinated to approach to deliver economic growth in the Borough. The 
Council’s role as a community leader, will be to lead the Economic Recovery Board 
and to ensure the Plan is taken forward and actions are delivered with the desired 
outcomes. 
 
 
Recommendations 
 
That Cabinet approves the Economic Recovery Plan as outlined in the report and at 
Appendix 1. 
 

Page 14



DACORUM ECONOMIC RECOVERY BOARD 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 

 

Vision 

 

 
The Forum’s vision is to jointly develop a future proof and sustainable 
Eco
[...]
r-run limit 

Up to £100,000 £5,000 

Above £100,000 10% of value of scheme 

 

Page 125



  
 

  
 

 
 

Report for: Cabinet 
 

Date of meeting: 19 October 2021 

Part: 1 

If Part II, reason:  

 
Title of report: River Gade Restoration & Improvement Project in 

Gadebridge Park 
Contact: Cllr Graham Barrett, Portfolio Holder for Environmental 

Services 
 
Author/Responsible Officer: Bill Buckley, Interim Assistant 
Director (Neighbourhood Delivery)  

Purpose of report: 1. Cabinet to consider the restoration and diversion scheme 
of the river Gade channel to prevent flooding within 
Gadebridge Park and the improvements to environmental 
amenities of the park.  

2. The Environment Agency is seeking a financial 
contribution of £100-120k from the Council to fund 
inclusion within the scheme of an additional footbridge, 
footpaths, beaches etc to enhance the scheme and 
improve the park. 

Recommendations That Cabinet 
 
1. Agrees to support the Environment Agency and Affinity 

Water Ltd in the restoration of the river Gade and 
improvements to Gadebridge Park project. 

2. Approves access to Gadebridge Park for the Environment 
Agency and its contractors to carry out restoration and 
improvement works during 2022. 

3. Approves, subject to Council, a contribution of up to a 
maximum of £130,000 for Environmental Amenity works 
as part of the project. 

4. Delegatea authority to the Assistant Director 
Neighbourhood Delivery in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder of Environmental Services to agree expenditure up 
to a maximum of £130,000. 

 

Page 126

Agenda Item 9



  
 

  
 

5. Delegatea authority to the Assistant Director 
Neighbourhood Delivery in consultation with the Assistant 
Director (Corporate and Contracted Services), Legal 
Governance Management to approve legal agreements 
and documentation between the Council and the 
Environment Agency and Affinity Water Ltd.  

Period for post 
policy/project 
review 

The project will be an ongoing 
[...]
partners. Once the project’s construction timetable has 
been agreed, (following the EA procurement process), a legally binding 
collaborative agreement between the key partners will cover all legal matters. 

 
11.3  It is proposed that approval of legal agreements and documentation between 

the Council, EA and AW is delegated to the Assistant Director Neighbourhood 
Delivery in conjunction with the Assistant Director (Corporate and Contracted 
Services), Legal Governance Management.  

 
12. Risks and Mitigation 
 
12.1 The main risks of the project are borne by the EA and their contractors from the 

project management, construction works, financial and legal. This includes the 
health and safety management and public liabilities etc.  

 
12.2 The Council’s risks are in relation to being the landowner, health and safety and 

taking over the physical assets on completion of the works. These will be 
mitigated within the future binding legal agreement between partners, the 
Authority’s own insurance cover and the provision of certificates of completion, 
licence for access and alterations on our land together with guarantees and 
warranties for assets transferred to the Authority. Adoption of any footbridges 
would be subject to an independent assessment on behalf of the authority. 

 
12.3 Appendix III identifies the benefits and potential risks of the project from a Clean, 

Safe and Green Service with mitigation.  
 
13. Communications 
 
13.1 The EA has developed a comprehensive engagement plan that is attached at 

Appendix IV. There have been a range of stakeholder and consultation events 
over previous years including a recent engagement event in the park on 21 
September to which Members, stakeholders, and the public were invited to 
attend.  

 
13.2 Social media has been used as a source of information, expressing opinions and 

updates that will continue throughout the project timeframe and after the works 
have been completed 

 
13.3 The DBC website, its social media messages and Dacorum Life present project 

information which links directly to the EA website for this specific project 
 

Page 137



  
 

  
 

14. EA are requesting 
 
14.1 The EA is seeking assurance that, subject to relevant assessment and 

approvals, the river restoration project at Gadebridge Park has the support of 
Dacorum Borough Council as the landowner and facility manager and to proceed 
between April to July 2022. EA would like specific agreement on: 

 
 access to the park to undertake river works 

 
 support for the project and a funding contribution 

 
 the project timeline as proposed 

 
 assigned roles and responsibilities for each partner through an MoU and  a 

future binding legal agreement 
 
15. Conclusions  
 
15.1 The river Gade restoration project in Gadebridge Park is essential to protect the 

river, its natural habitats and reduce the incidence of flooding within the park and 
downstream. The scheme is part of a wider improvement initiative for chalk 
streams across Hertfordshire, Buckinghamshire and parts of Bedfordshire.  The 
project will provide multiple benefits, including improved habitats for wildlife, the 
protection of water resources for both people and the environment, and enabling 
local residents and visitors to get closer to the river and enjoy nature.  

 
15.2 A proposed financial contribution from the Authority for the environmental 

amenities required for accessing increased areas of the park will ensure 
maximum benefits for residents and users and prevent the park being split into 
two halves.  

 
15.3 Overall, the project and partnership with the key players and stakeholders will 

enhance, sustain and benefit the main park within the Borough for future 
generations.    

 
16. Recommendations 
 
16.1 Cabinet to: 
 

i. Agree to support the Environment Agency and Affinity Water Ltd in the 
restoration of the river Gade and improvements to Gadebridge Park project. 

 
ii. Approve access to Gadebridge Park for the Environment Agency and its 

contractors to carry out restoration and improvement works during 2022. 
 

iii. Approve, subject to Council, a contribution of up to £130,000 for 
Environmental Amenity works as part of the project. 

 
iv. Delegate authority to the Assistant Director Neighbourhood Delivery in 

consultation with the Portfolio Holder of Environmental Services to agree 
expenditure up to £130,000. 

 
v. Delegate authority to the Assistant Director Neighbourhood Delivery in 

consultation with the Assistant Director (Corporate and Contracted 

Page 138



  
 

  
 

Services), Legal Governance Management to approve legal agreements 
and documentation between the Council and the Environment Agency and 
Affinity Water Ltd.  

Page 139



  
 

  
 

 

Page 140



Indicative Landscape Plan: Gadebridge Park
River Restoration

Existing features:
shown in black 

Proposed features:
shown in blue

Events space

P

P

P

Fletcher
 W

ay

H
i g

h
 S

t r e
e

t

Splash park

Forget-me-not
Memorial Garden

Skate Park

White Bridge

Public green

Club green

Bowling
club house

Q u e e n s w a y

St. Mary’s Church

Manor House Walls

Charter Tower

The Bury

Site of late 18th century gardens

G a d e b r i d g e  L a n e

P
i c c o

t t s  E
n

d
 R

o
a

d

Proposed new
channel alignment

Existing perched channel to be 
grassed

Gravel beach between 
splash park and play area

Indicative location for gravel beach

Version 7-0
11/7/18

Site of late 19th to 20th 
century watercress beds

Dog access/erosion
control points to both banks

L
e

i
g

h
t

o
n

 
B

u
z

z
a

r
d

 
R

o
a

d

Proposed new paths
(indicative routes)

Area to be terraced to provide grassed seating area 
for passive recreation, with views over the channel

Area to be terraced to provide grassed seating area 
for passive recreation, with views over the channel

Existing perched channel 
to be grassed and 

Metal fencing to Splash park

Play Areas

Historical sign T
[...]
/stakeholder.affinitywater.co.uk/river-gade.aspx  

ColneCAN: http://www.colnecan.org.uk/index.php/the-action-plans-2/rivers-gade-and-bulbourne/rivers-gade-and-bulbourne-news/498-
gadebridge-park-river-restoration  

P
age 186



Project: Gadebridge Park river restoration           Last updated: 06/08/2021 (JB) 
 

ParksHerts: https://www.parksherts.co.uk/parks/view/gadebridge-park  

Revitalising Chalk Rivers: http://www.revitalisingchalkrivers.org.uk/index.php 

P
age 187



 
 

Report for: Cabinet 
 

Date of meeting: 19th October 2021 
Part: 1 
If Part II, reason:  

 
Title of report: COVID-19 IMPACT PAPER 

 
Contact: Andrew Williams, Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for 

Corporate & Contracted Services  
 
Author/Responsible Officer: 
 
Claire Hamilton, Chief Executive 
 
James Deane, Corporate Director (Finance and Operations) 
 
Mark Gaynor, Corporate Director (Housing and Regeneration) 
 
Mark Brookes, Assistant Director (Corporate & Contracted 
Services) 
 

Purpose of report: 1. To provide Cabinet with an update on the projected financial 
impact of Covid-19. 

 
2. To highlight the work and support the Council has been carrying 

out across service areas in relation to Covid-19. 
 

 
Recommendations 1. That Cabinet receives and notes: 

 
(a) The projected financial impact of Covid-19 for 2021/22 as 

set out in section 1. 
 

(b) The service updates provided in section 2. 
 

 
Corporate 
objectives: 

The financial impact and the Council’s response to Covid-19 will 
impact all of the Council’s Corporate Objectives. 
 

Implications: Financial 

 

Page 188

Agenda Item 10



 
 
 
‘Value for money’ 
implications 

 
Financial Implications are covered in section 1. 
 
Value for money 
 
Covid-19 will have various value for money implications which will 
be assessed as proposals develop in response to the issues raised.  
 

The Council’s initial response focused on continuity of service 
provision and support for key groups and organisatio
[...]
I, reason:  

 
Title of report: Infrastructure Funding Statement 

Contact: Cllr Alan Anderson Portfolio Holder for Planning and 
Infrastructure 
 
Responsible Officer:  
James Doe, Assistant Director, Planning, Development & 
Regeneration 
Chris Taylor, Group Manager, Strategic Planning and 
Regeneration 
 
Author: 
Emma Cooper, Infrastructure Officer (CIL) 
Elisabeth Griffiths, Infrastructure Officer (S106) 
Shalini Jayasinghe, Team Leader, Infrastructure 
Pennie Rayner, Assistant Team Leader, Infrastructure 
 
 

Purpose of report: To bring to Cabinet’s attention the Infrastructure Funding 
Statement (IFS) that the Council is required to publish on the 
Dacorum Borough Council website by 31 December 2021 in 
accordance with Schedule 2 of the Community Infrastructure 
Levy Regulations (CIL) 2010 (as amended).  

 

Recommendations That Cabinet notes the information provided in the 
Infrastructure Funding Statement in Appendix 1 and approves 
its publication as required under the CIL Regulations 2010 (as 
amended). 

 

Page 217

Agenda Item 11



Period for post 
policy/project 
review 

The Infrastructure Funding Statement will be updated and 
posted on the Council’s website for review annually. 

Corporate 
objectives: 

The Infrastructure Funding Statement shows that developer 
contributions are being used to support all corporate objectives, 
for example: - 
 

• A clean, safe and enjoyable environment: e.g. utilising 
developer contributions to promote walkable 
neighbourhoods, accessible green infrastructure and 
prioritising pedestrians. 

• Building strong and vibrant communities: e.g. utilising 
developer contributions to create a sense of place. 

• Ensuring economic growth and prosperity: e.g. utilising 
developer contributions to facilitate sustainable transport 
opportunities to and from our business locations and 
creating a sense of place. 

• Providing good quality affordable homes: e.g. using 
developer contributions to fund delivery of affordabl

Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES
CABINET
19 OCTOBER 2021
Present:
Members:
Councillors:

Williams (Leader)
Griffiths (Deputy
Leader)
Anderson
Banks
Birnie
Douris
Tindall

Paul Hunt

Corporate Director – Finance and
Operations
Assistant Director - Planning, Development
and Regeneration
Assistant Director, Corporate and
Contracted Services
Assistant Director - Finance and Resources
Assistant Director – Housing
Group Manager - Strategic Planning and
Regeneration
Group Manager, Strategic Housing
Supported Housing Lead Officer

Oliver Burrough

Corporate Graduate

M Kange

Corporate and Democratic Support Lead
(minutes)

Officers:
James Doe

Nigel Howcutt

Also Attendance:

The meeting began at 7.30 pm

CA/69/21

MINUTES

Minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2021 were agreed by Members
present and signed by the Chair.

CA/70/21

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Elliot and Barrett and Claire Hamilton
and Mark Gaynor.

CA/71/21

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

CA/72/21

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

There was no public participation.

CA/73/21

REFERRALS TO CABINET

There were no referrals to Cabinet.

CA/74/21

CABINET FORWARD PLAN

The forward plan was noted.

CA/75/21

ECONOMIC RECOVERY STRATEGY

Cllr Anderson introduced the report.
CTaylor added; this plan has a lot of ambition, it is evidence based, gathered through
recent economic profile. Focused over 6 themes, each addressing an area
highlighted by that evidence. Lots of robust business partnerships and the pooling
their resources alongside our own to help our economy recover from the pandemic.
Aim is to make sure benefits can be felt to our economy across the board and by
everybody. Being overseen by a board, currently pulling together action plans under
each theme to present to that board delivery within the next 12 months.
Cllr Williams commented that pre-COVID our town centres were changing and the
pandemic has accelerated that change; anything we can do to help that recovery is
commendable.
Recommendations Agreed.
To approve the Economic Recovery Plan as outlined in the report and at Appendix 1.

CA/76/21

FINANCIAL REGULATIONS

NHowcutt introduced the report and welcomed questions.
Cllr Birnie asked, with regard pg.46 and authorisation levels; what is there to stop a
capital acquisition being divided into smaller chunks so it exceeds the level of
authorisation and only becomes evident after the fact?
NHowcutt responded that there are financial controls in place for all acquisitions.

Cllr Williams commented his presumption that these sign offs and authorisations
would have to go through due processes before they were able to complete sign off?
Cllr Birnie clarified his question, asking; would it be possible for this to happen
inadvertently rather than a deliberate act?
NHowcutt gave reassurance that the same controls that are in place now will be in
place under these new regulations. Stating that in relation to Council acquisitions,
you have to have approved budget and financial control in place first, just having the
want and/or will to authorise something is not as simple as just being able to do so.
Cllr Birnie referred to pg.83, and asked; what is Business World Unit approval?
NHowcutt responded to advise this is the name of the finance software system where
all our sign offs are carried out.
Recommendations Agreed.
To approve the updated Financial Regulations 2021.

CA/77/21

RIVER GADE RESTORATION
GADEBRIDGE PARK PROJECT

AND

IMPROVEMENTS

TO

Cllr Anderson introduced the report in Cllr Barrett’s absence.
Cllr Birnie referred to the fence, an item which he advised has been discussed in
great detail at SPAE OSC and with the Environment Agency also being in favour.
Cllr Birnie expressed that it was a concern that both children and dogs should be
protected and commented that the sort of fencing we already have further down the
park does not interfere with the view in any way and would be suitable.
Cllr Griffiths commented on the importance of this project, highlighting that this will go
ahead whether we encourage it or not and clarifying that as a Council we want to
ensure we get all the amenities in the park to make it an excellent scheme. It is
important that we are involved in those discussions and able to fund those items to
make it an enjoyable environment for our residents.
Cllr Williams agreed with Cllr Griffiths comments, adding that when we are agreeing
to our contribution, a decision he advised would go to Council, any agreed payment
will be about getting over and above what would have already been put in place
following the work by the Environment Agency to the river; to enhance the
experience for park users. We are increasing residential provision in the town centre,
most of which do not have their own outdoor space, so the more we can do to
enhance these public spaces the more provision we are making for everyone.
Recommendations Agreed.

1.
To support the Environment Agency and Affinity Water Ltd in the restoration
of the river Gade and improvements to Gadebridge Park project.

3

2.
To approve access to Gadebridge Park for the Environment Agency and its
contractors to carry out restoration and improvement works during 2022.
3.
To approve, subject to Council, a contribution of up to a maximum of
£130,000 for Environmental Amenity works as part of the project.
4.
To delegate authority to the Assistant Director Neighbourhood Delivery in
consultation with the Portfolio Holder of Environmental Services to agree expenditure
up to a maximum of £130,000.
5.
To delegate authority to the Assistant Director Neighbourhood Delivery in
consultation with the Assistant Director (Corporate and Contracted Services), Legal
Governance Management to approve legal agreements and documentation between
the Council and the Environment Agency and Affinity Water Ltd.

CA/78/21

ADDENDUM TO RIVER GADE RESTORATION

See minutes under Agenda item 9

CA/79/21

COVID UPDATE

Cllr Williams introduced the report and handed to MBrookes.
MBrookes advised this is an update on the work that services have been doing in
response to COVID. Section 1 focuses on financial, Section 2 on the work being
delivered as we move into the recovery stage. There is a £2m pressure this year; in
line with what is in reports presented to Cabinet. COVID is an ongoing concern,
need to start looking at medium term recovery.
Cllr Birnie referred to pg.193, para.1.13, with reference to the pressure of £130k for
temporary accommodation and asked; has this now been mitigated by the relaxation
of social distancing?
NHowcutt responded that the data we are looking at in the report is period 5, so the
data and costs are pre relaxation of COVID measures. He went on to explain that a
lot of refurbishment work was planned to adhere to COVID safety and make single
person units which are more expensive and slower, however we are now looking to
reshape that. There is an inherent problem in the budget this year linked to socially
distancing measures, large part of that is owing to safety of staff and residents; some
of those social distancing measures remain in place.
Cllr Birnie referred to the mention of the leisure services and the effect of the
pandemic on them, as pg.197 para.2.21. Specifically there is a statement that the
position will be monitored on a quarterly basis and the information will be given to
Members. Cllr Birnie asked; how will that information be disseminated to Members?
MBrookes responded to advise that reports will go to F&R OSC on these matters,
then possibly on to Cabinet if there is any decision to be made on next year’s
funding.
Cllr Birnie referred to pg.197/198, para.2.23 and the statement about problems of
opening communal rooms in sheltered accommodation, which he observed appears

to be due to a shortage of cleaners. The Cllr asked; are Cabinet aware that residents
are very upset about this and a number of them have stated that they would be
perfectly happy themselves to take part in the cleaning to open these rooms on a
more regular basis?
Cllr Williams responded to confirm he is aware and commented that the good news is
they are open 2 days a week. Additionally we have funding from County through
Health Board to recruit additional cleaners. We are not able to allow residents or
volunteers to clean the areas as we are responsible for ensuring they meet the
required safety standards.
FWilliamson added that they are in the process of appointing some new cleaners.
On the balance of safety risk it was determined it was safer to have a gradual
reopening. They have been working with Age UK to look at them running some
additional functions in those lounges as they have the correct method statements in
place to undertake the cleaning for events they run at those schemes. We recognise
the importance of these spaces and are working to get those schemes reopened.
Recommendations Agreed.
(a)

The projected financial impact of Covid-19 for 2021/22 as set out in section 1.

(b)

The service updates provided in section 2.

CA/80/21

ANNUAL INFRASTRUCTURE FUNDING STATEMENT

Cllr Anderson introduced the report, explaining that this is annual statement that the
Council is required to publish on their website.
Cllr Birnie referred to payment of £36k on pg.223, table c, asking what that means.
JDoe responded to advise this is a payment in kind.
Cllr Birnie asked; does that mean someone has given the land in lieu of payment?
JDoe confirmed.
Cllr Tindall referred to the sums of money involved and asked; would normal treasury
management rules apply or are there specific requirements on how this money is
held? Is there an extra income opportunity via interest accrual?
NHowcutt responded that in terms of interest, this would be a very small amount and
advised this has to sit in our cash balances and be managed via treasury
management.
Recommendations agreed.
Cabinet Notes:
The information provided in the Infrastructure Funding Statement in Appendix 1 and
approves its publication as required under the CIL Regulations 2010 (as amended).

5

CA/81/21

HOUSING ALLOCATIONS POLICY

Cllr Griffiths introduced the report, advising that we currently have 6.5 to 7k people
on our register. It is necessary to revise our policy to be in line with the law; when we
do, there are always going to be some people who will gain and some who will lose
points. There is no change in how many homes we deliver, but about ensuring we
are delivering the homes we have to those in the greatest need.
NBeresford confirmed the Housing Allocations Policy is linked to statutory function 6
of Housing Act 1966; we are required to make sure we have an up to date policy and
this is a 3 year refresh bringing the strategy up to date. There has been extensive
consultation. There are 4 key proposed changes; 1. In terms of capital thresholds to
access sheltered accommodation, which is to be removed. 2. Reducing village
criteria from 10 to 5 years. 3. Introducing tiered income thresholds for new
applicants. 4. Increasing threshold for ages for shared rooms of children of different
sexes.
Cllr Birnie referred to pg.270, Appendix H where he referred to a list of figures in
regard to waiting lists and it is a comparison between DBC, Hatfield, Stevenage and
St Albans. The Councillor commented that it is quite striking how much larger our
own waiting list is, and asked; is there any obvious reason for this?
NBeresford responded that DBC is the largest stock retaining authority of the 4 listed.
The proposed changes will bring us more in line with those other authorities. Expect
to see a reduction in approx. 3,000 applicants on our register.
Cllr Birnie asked, are we changing our policy to align with the others?
NBeresford stated that not directly but that there would be some alignment.
Recommendations agreed.
Cabinet Approves:
The implementation of the new Housing Allocations policy.

CA/82/21

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

There were no Part II items on the Agenda.

Cllr Williams closed the meeting by advising the committee that this is the last
meeting for JDeane prior to his departure and thanked JDeane for his service to
DBC, wishing him well for the future.

The Meeting ended at 8.10 pm

